AMENDMENT NO. 1

An amendment to Contract No. 35493 with the Portland Development Commission.

RECITALS:
1. The City Council approved Contract No. 35493 with the Portland Development Commission for the fiscal year 2004-2005 to administer housing and economic development programs that primarily benefit low- and moderate-income residents.  The total base contract was for $8,905,899 of which $5,509,032 was from the City’s Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) budget and $3,396,867 was from the City’s HOME Program budget.  

2. The City now intends to increase the base budget of the fiscal year 2004-2005 contract by $20,000 for to administer the Federal Economic Development Initiative (EDI) and 108 loan programs.

3. The City now intends to allocate additional carryover funding from fiscal year 2003-2004, via the Supplemental Budget, providing $2,210,792 of CDBG funds for community facilities, brownfield remediation, single-family rehabilitation activities, multi-family housing acquisition and rehabilitation projects, and economic development activities. 

4. The City now intends to allocate additional carryover funding from fiscal year 2003-2004, via the Supplemental Budget, providing $6,507,617 of HOME funds for affordable rental housing development projects. 

5. The Council now desires to amend Agreement No. 35493 with the Portland Development Commission so that the Commission can carry forth these activities.  The contract budget will be increased by $2,230,792 in CDBG funds and $6,507,617 in HOME funds for an amended contract total of $8,738,409.

6. Additionally, the Council now desires to amend Agreement No. 35493 with the Portland Development Commission to incorporate changed administrative language within the Agreement.

AGREED:
The undersigned agree to amend Agreement No. 35493 between the City of Portland and the Portland Development Commission as follows:

1. IV. Compensation and Method of Payment is amended to read total compensation under this agreement shall not exceed SEVENTEEN MILLION, SIX HUNDRED FOURTY-FOUR THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHT DOLLARS ($17,644,308.

2. The following activities are receiving CDBG or HOME funds via the contract amendment process:

	HOME Rental Housing
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Project/Activity
	Original Budget
	FY 2003-04 Amendment 3
	FY 2004-05 Carryover
	Additional Budget
	Amendment No. 1

	Lincoln Woods
	               450,000 
	                               450,000 
	
	                         450,000 
	                             -   
	             450,000 

	Rose CDC 122 & Holgate 
	               531,560 
	                               531,560 
	
	                         531,560 
	                             -   
	             531,560 

	Villa de Rincon
	               240,421 
	                               240,421 
	
	                         240,421 
	                             -   
	             240,421 

	Willow Tree
	               200,000 
	                               200,000 
	
	                         200,000 
	                  944,311 
	         1,144,311 

	Kateri Park
	               500,000 
	                               500,000 
	
	                         447,784 
	                             -   
	             447,784 

	Columbia Knoll
	            3,000,000 
	                            2,891,528 
	
	                     2,472,646 
	                             -   
	         2,472,646 

	Foster Townhomes
	               500,000 
	                               378,504 
	
	                           96,018 
	                             -   
	               96,018 

	11th & Emerson
	               125,000 
	                               125,000 
	
	                           53,537 
	                             -   
	               53,537 

	Cascadia Midland Commons
	            1,161,000 
	                               249,047 
	
	                           48,436 
	                             -   
	               48,436 

	Hazelwood Station
	               450,000 
	                                  37,500 
	
	                           37,500 
	                             -   
	               37,500 

	Villas de Marisposas
	               300,000 
	                               138,512 
	
	                           31,097 
	                             -   
	               31,097 

	Fenwick
	            1,180,211 
	                                  69,178 
	
	                           17,377 
	                             -   
	               17,377 

	Plaza de Cedro
	                 69,000 
	                                  48,174 
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Halsey Terrace
	               320,000 
	                               320,000 
	
	                           32,000 
	                             -   
	               32,000 

	ACDC Restructure
	               780,930 
	                                           -   
	
	                         780,930 
	                             -   
	             780,930 

	Prescott Terrace
	               300,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Clara Vista Townhomes - Permanent
	               963,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                  124,000 
	             124,000 

	Our House
	               325,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Village at Headwaters
	               435,503 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	West Gresham Apartments
	               130,304 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   


	Bertha Station
	               724,932 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Total HOME Rental Housing
	            12,686,861 
	                              6,179,424 
	
	                        5,439,306 
	                 1,068,311 
	            6,507,617 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CDBG Rental Housing
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Project/Activity
	Original Budget
	FY 2003-04 Amendment 3
	FY 2004-05 Carryover
	Additional Budget
	Amendment No. 1

	LIHNAPO - Tistial Village Restructure
	               644,937 
	                               204,480 
	
	                             5,384 
	                             -   
	                 5,384 

	LIHNAPO - Ceel Ocks
	                 34,103 
	                                  19,141 
	
	                           16,133 
	                             -   
	               16,133 

	LIHNAPO - Nelson Court
	                 77,579 
	                                  25,235 
	
	                           10,345 
	                             -   
	               10,345 

	Plaza de Cedro infrastructure
	                 40,000 
	                                    3,123 
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Clara Vista Predev - Townhomes
	               287,749 
	                               201,022 
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Clara Vista Rehab - Permanent (03-04)
	            1,600,000 
	                               261,884 
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Prescott Terrace
	               800,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                  800,000 
	             800,000 

	ACDC Restructure
	               596,931 
	                                           -   
	
	                         596,931 
	                             -   
	             596,931 

	Clara Visa Rehab - Permanent (04-05)
	            2,000,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Los Jardines Relocation 
	                           -   
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                    30,000 
	               30,000 

	Total CDBG Rental Housing
	              6,081,299 
	                                 714,884 
	
	                           628,793 
	                    830,000 
	            1,458,793 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CDBG Neighborhood Improvement
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Project/Activity
	Original Budget
	FY 2003-04 Amendment 3
	
	FY 2004-05 Carryover
	Additional Budget
	Amendment No. 1

	Multnomah County Transitional 
	               180,000 
	                               180,000 
	
	                           90,000 
	                             -   
	               90,000 

	Open Meadows
	               200,000 
	                                  50,663 
	
	                           32,225 
	                             -   
	               32,225 

	Sewer On Site
	               120,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                           21,620 
	                             -   
	               21,620 

	Grant Warehouse
	               100,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                         100,000 
	                             -   
	             100,000 

	Total CDBG N’hood Imp
	              600,000 
	                               230,663 
	
	                         243,845 
	                           -   
	            243,845 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CDBG Home Rehab
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Project/Activity
	Original Budget
	FY 2003-04 Amendment 3
	
	FY 2004-05 Carryover
	Additional Budget
	Amendment No. 1

	Home Owner Rehab
	               973,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                         345,167 
	                             -   
	             345,167 

	Total CDBG Home Rehab
	                 973,000 
	                                           -   
	
	                           345,167 
	                             -   
	               345,167 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CDBG Economic Development 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Project/Activity
	Original Budget
	FY 2003-04 Amendment 3
	
	FY 2004-05 Carryover
	Additional Budget
	Amendment No. 1

	Business Development Financing
	                           -   
	                                           -   
	
	                                    -   
	                    20,000 
	               20,000 

	Foster/Powell Storefront 
	                           -   
	                                    1,976 
	
	                                 650 
	                             -   
	                     650 

	42nd Avenue Storefront 
	                           -   
	                                  79,849 
	
	                           79,849 
	                             -   
	               79,849 

	St. Johns Storefront 
	                           -   
	                                  87,501 
	
	                           77,488 
	                             -   
	               77,488 

	St. Johns Predevelopment
	                           -   
	                                    9,880 
	
	                             5,000 
	                             -   
	                 5,000 

	42nd Avenue Predevelopment 
	                           -   
	                                    1,800 
	
	                                    -   
	                             -   
	                        -   

	Total CDBG Economic Development
	                           -   
	                                 181,006 
	
	                           162,987 
	                      20,000 
	               182,987 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total CDBG Amendment
	
	
	
	
	
	     $2,230,792 

	Total HOME Amendment
	
	
	
	
	
	            $6,507,617 

	Total Amendment
	
	
	
	
	
	            $8,738,409 

	04-05 Base Contract Budget
	
	
	
	
	
	$8,905,899

	Total Amendment No. 1 + Base Contract Budget
	
	
	
	
	
	$17,644,308


	Budget Notes:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	A)  "Original Budget" Equals is the established budget for a specific project or program.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	B)  "FY 2003-04" Amendment 3 provided authority for unspent balances for FY 2003-04 projects to continue spending through 12/31/04.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	C)  "FY 2004-05 Carryover" equals either 03-04 project amounts that will spend after 12/31/04, or project amounts that were not included in FY 2003-04 Amendment 3.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	D)  "Additional Budget" equals any new funding being added to a project that was not included in either the FY 2003-04 or FY 2004-05 Agreement.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	E)  "Amendment 1" equals the "FY 2004-05 Carryover" amount plus the "Additional Budget" amounts.
	
	
	
	
	
	


5.
SECTION VII – General Contract Provisions requested amendments shall be amended to read:

D.
CHANGES. The City or Subrecipient may, from time to time, request changes in writing in the scope of services or terms and conditions hereunder.  Such changes, including any increase or decrease in the amount of the Subrecipient's compensation, shall be incorporated in written amendments to this contract.  Changes to the scope of work, budget line items, timing, reporting, or performance measures may be approved by the Project Manager.

Changes to the contract end date may be approved by the Bureau Director and the Executive Director of the Portland Development Commission (Subrecipient).

Significant changes to the scope of work, performance measures, or compensation, unless the total contact after amendment is less than $100,000, must be approved by ordinance of the City Council and resolution by the Portland Development Commission.  Changes to the contract in which total less than $100,000 may be approved by the Bureau Director and the Executive Director of the Portland Development Commission.  
All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 35493 between the City of Portland and Portland Development Commission shall remain the same.

Dated this                                              day of                                            , 2005

CITY OF PORTLAND
PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

___________________________


_____________________________

Erik Sten              




Donald Mazziotti     

Commissioner of Public Works


Executive Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

___________________________


_____________________________

Linda Meng





Henry H. Lazenby





City Attorney





PDC Attorney

BHCD – PDC 2004-2005 Contract, Amendment No. 1, Page 1
BHCD – PDC 2004-2005 Contract, Amendment No. 1, Page 2

